requirements; and third, to maximize return on the City’s portfolio while minimizing risks. During 
the fiscal year, the City’s investment portfolio earned 2.32% as calculated using the average 
portfolio balance. 

Major Initiatives 

City Clerk: 
 Processed six hundred sixty-four (664) lien searches. 
 Prepared agendas and coordinated the monthly Mayors and Managers meetings. Hosted 

Mayors and Managers meeting in May. 
 Completed election and prepared Oaths of Office. Continued to monitor remaining reports that 

were due up to and through the TR (termination report).

[...]

to store records and contacted the departments using the facility to clean-up their areas. 
Collected all keys to the building to better monitor building access and assisted several 
Departments with their records disposition. Provided supplies and safety equipment to the 
Records Storage Facility. 

 Scanned over twelve thousand six hundred (12,600) pages of old records and uploaded over 
one thousand six hundred ninety-four (1,694) documents into the document imaging system. 

 Developed Excel spreadsheet to track public records being sent out of the Clerk’s office. 
 Developed Excel spreadsheets to track lawsuits, bankruptcies, and subpoenas. 
 Distributed Code of Ordinance and LCD Supplements to all departments.

[...]

 Corrected multiple addressing discrepancies. 

Human Resources: 
Recruitment and Selection Employment Services 
 Recruited for seventy-five (75) position vacancies. 
 Hired forty-five (45) regular employees and one (1) intern to fill various department vacancies. 
 Processed four hundred thirty-four (434) personnel actions. 
 Reviewed and processed one thousand five hundred fifty-one (1,551) applications for 

employment. 

Safety Program 
 The Human Resources Department coordinates and chairs the Safety Committee. Safety 

Accomplishments to date include: 
o Access to over six hundred (600) online training videos has been made available through

[...]

 Awarded two hundred twenty-six (226) gift cards to employees for completing their HRA and 
follow-up at the clinic. 

 Awarded one hundred fifty-six (156) employees, representing 80% of employees who 
completed Part I, the second $50 gift card and wellness day off with pay for completing Part 
II of the Wellness Incentive Program. 

 Promoted and recruited one hundred eight (108) employees to participate in the 2019 Project 
Zero Challenge. Incentives were established for maintaining weight and a healthy lifestyle 
during the holiday season. Awarded one hundred eight (108) $25 gift cards to program 
participants successfully completing Project Zero. 

 Organized and promoted the City’s Third Annual Walking Challenge, with over one hundred 
(100) employees participating as individuals and twenty-three (23) teams. 

 Compiled and audited all 1095C’s to employees in compliance with federal requirements of

[...]

o Everything You Need to Know About Nextdoor in 2019: An Interactive Conversation with 

Nextdoor’s Public Agency Lead. 
 Produced twenty-seven (27) internal publications for Public Works, Utilities, Stormwater, and 

Oviedo in the News. 
 Handled eight hundred seventy-one (871) internal media requests. 
 Broadcasted forty (40) public meetings. 
 Posted one thousand two hundred ninety-three (1,293) Facebook posts. 
 Posted one thousand two hundred sixty (1,260) Twitter posts. 

Public Safety Initiatives Included: 
Police 
 Onsite accreditation was held and the police department was recommended for its sixth re-

accreditation. We maintain our excelsior status which is the highest level attainable. 
 Scope for the new police station is in its final stages.

[...]

burglaries/thefts, shoplifting, and robberies. 
o Served twelve (12) search warrants. 
o Completed sixty (60) alcohol compliance checks at establishments that sell/serve alcohol. 
o Completed twenty (20) tobacco checks. 
o Completed twenty-three (23) registered felon checks. 
o Investigated five hundred five (505) cases, with one hundred forty-four (144) cases 

cleared. 
o Had sixty-nine (69) callouts. 
o Responded to sixteen (16) death investigations. 
o Conducted eleven (11) backgrounds for new employees. 

 Hosted, Held, Provided or Participated in the Following: 
o National Night Out at Oviedo on the Park.